

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE HARPER,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR LEAHY, DANIEL KIRK,
CHRISTOPHER TEHAN, CHING NIEH,
and CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARLA M. SANDERSON
Carla Sanderson Law
260 Madison Ave., Fl. 22
New York, NY 10016
(646) 499-3818

ANDREW L. MANCILLA
Mancilla & Fantone, LLP
260 Madison Ave., Fl. 22
New York, NY 10016
(646) 225-6686

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
mkimberly@
mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	3
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Procedural background	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
A. The lower courts are intractably divided over the question presented	9
1. Four courts hold that <i>Payton</i> requires probable cause	10
2. Eight courts hold that <i>Payton</i> requires mere suspicion	12
3. Two circuits are internally conflicted on the question presented.....	14
B. The question presented is important.....	15
C. The selection of a standard under <i>Payton</i> is often outcome-determinative, as it was in this case	18
D. Police must have probable cause before entering a third party’s home to execute an arrest warrant	22
Conclusion	24
Appendix A – court of appeals decision.....	1a
Appendix B – district court decision.....	6a
Appendix C – <i>United States v. Bohannon</i>	20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	19
<i>Barrett v. Commonwealth</i> , 470 S.W.3d 337 (Ky. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brand v. Casal</i> , 2015 WL 9304036 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	16
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	22
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	23
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 932 A.2d 521 (D.C. 2007).....	13
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 462 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Gentile</i> , 2 N.E.3d 873 (Mass. 2014).....	13, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 183 A.3d 364 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duran v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 10 (Ind. 2010).....	13
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 454 S.W.3d 744 (Ark. 2015).....	16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	22, 24
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	8
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	22

Cases—continued

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	18
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	23
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Aarness</i> , 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006)	13
<i>State v. Hatchie</i> , 166 P.3d 698 (Wash. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 2015 WL 7939623 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 864 N.W.2d 265 (N.D. 2015).....	16
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	12, 24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3, 7, 18
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 464 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 2015 WL 3460530 (W.D. Mo. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Clifford</i> , 664 F.2d 1090 (8th Cir. 1981).....	16

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Exum</i> , 657 F. App'x 153 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 240 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 2015 WL 4973585 (M.D. La. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 649 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2011).....	5, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 576 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10, 16, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Jett</i> , 2009 WL 4043350 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Lovelock</i> , 170 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 2015 WL 619611 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 458 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 2015 WL 10002169 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Route</i> , 104 F.3d 59 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14, 15

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 2015 WL 2083212 (D. Conn. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 2015 WL 4478518 (D. Kan. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 684 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1982)	18
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 392 (D.R.I. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 702 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1983)	6, 7, 20
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 429 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13, 23
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	22
<i>United States v. Valenzuela</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016)	10, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 2015 WL 10490548 (W.D. La. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 322 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Wix</i> , 2012 WL 2160562 (W.D. Ky. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 560 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Valdez v. McPheters</i> , 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Verdine v. State</i> , 2015 WL 6121370 (Tex. App. 2015)	16

Cases—continued

Walczyk v. Rio,
496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007) 18

Other Authorities

Allegra Kirkland, *How 1.2 million New
Yorkers ended up with arrest warrants*,
Business Insider (Aug. 4, 2015),
perma.cc/C2CN-TPVZ..... 17

*Discovering Arrest Warrants: Intervening
Police Conduct and Foreseeability*, 118
Yale L.J. 177 (2008) 17
